Request for TPTF Clarification - CRR1


Protocol Sections
7.5.5.1
Creditworthiness

The CRR Auction system prevents a CRR Account Holder from being awarded bids and offers that exceed the lesser of the CRR Account Holder’s self-imposed credit limit or the CRR Account Holder’s credit limit as prescribed in Section 16.11.4.4, Determination of Counter-Party Aggregate Incremental Liability.   

7.5.5.3
Auction Process

(1)
The auction must be a single-round, simultaneous auction for selling the CRRs available for all auction products, with the following steps:

(a)
ERCOT shall enter into the CRR Auction engine model a credit constraint for each QSE.  A QSE’s CRR Auction credit limit is equal to the lesser of the CRR Account Holder’s Credit Limit specified in Section 16.11.4.7, Credit Requirements for CRR Auction Participation, or, if provided, the CRR Account Holder’s self-imposed credit limit.  The credit constraint ensures that the following sum is less than or equal to each QSE’s CRR Auction credit limit: 

(i)
all awarded CRR Auction Bids multiplied by the absolute value of the corresponding bid price; plus 

(ii)
all awarded CRR Auction Offers with negative offer prices multiplied by the absolute value of their corresponding offer price; plus 

(iii)
the additional credit requirement for all awarded PTP Obligations.  
Background

ERCOT has interpreted the creditworthiness requirement to mean that the CRR Account Holder may submit bids in excess of their credit limit, but that the auction engine must not award CRRs in excess of a CRR Account Holder’s credit limit.
 

Two vendors responded to ERCOT’s Congestion Revenue Rights (CRR) Request for Proposal dated April 14, 2006.  The solution proposed by both vendors state that standard functionality prevents the submittal of bids or offers greater than an Account Holder’s credit limit.  Functionality to prevent award of CRRs to be limited by their credit limit would require customization.  
The scope of this customization is yet to be determined, but may include the disabling of a credit check by a pre-processor and will require the reformulation of the LP used to maximize auction revenues to include credit constraints.  The formulation of this constraint would likely be: Awarded CRRs multiplied times Bid Price ≤ Credit Limit.
Additional Background

The selected vendor’s, (Nexant) current version of their CRR system product allows participants in CRR auctions to submit bid and offer curves.  If the product were to be customized by reformulating the LP as described above, the capability to enter bid/offer curves would need to be disabled.  
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The user needs to enter valid bid curves for each bid. Each bid can consist of a maximum number of 20 breakpoints, as specified by ISO. The curves are assumed to be piecewise linear.  In addition, buy bid curves must be monotonically decreasing with respect to MW.  A sample buy bid curve for the values given in the table below is shown in Figure xx. The user should note that the last MW break point specified implies the maximum MW amount requested to buy.
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	MW
	Price

($/MW)



	0
	2800

	100
	2800

	100
	2000

	250
	2000

	350
	400

	400
	400
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Figure A,   Sample Buy Bid Curve



	MW
	Price

($/MW)



	0
	600

	100
	600

	100
	1000

	200
	2000

	200
	2900

	400
	2900



Options

ERCOT staff has identified two options.
Option 1

Have the CRR Auction system impose Credit Limits on bids and negatively priced offers submitted.  This option would reduce the amount of modification to the vendor’s standard product offering. A NPRR would be required.
Advantages: Minimizes software customization.  Enables the enhanced functionality of being able to submit bid and offer curves.

Disadvantages: Market participants will not be able to rely on the CRR auction engine to optimize the use of their credit.
Option 2
Implement the Nodal Protocols as written.

Advantages: Market participants will be able to rely on the CRR auction engine to optimize the use of their credit.
Disadvantages: Software customization is required.  The ability to submit bid and offer curves, although not required by Protocols, will not be supported

ERCOT Staff Recommendation

ERCOT staff recommends Option 1.

TPTF Resolution

June 25/26, 2006: No objections to ERCOT recommendation were voiced.  ERCOT staff will submit a NPRR implementing their recommendation.

July 24/25/26:

� EMBED Excel.Chart.8 \s ���





� EMBED Excel.Chart.8 \s ���








Clarification_CRR1_072606_v1

_1214844642.xls
Chart4

		0

		100

		100

		250

		350

		400



MW

Bid Price ($/MW)

Buy Bid Curve

2800

2800

2000

2000

400

400



Sheet1

		0		2800

		100		2800

		100		2000

		250		2000

		350		400

		400		400

		0		600

		100		600

		100		1000

		200		2000

		200		2900

		400		2900





Sheet1

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



MW

Bid Price ($/MW)

Buy Bid Curve

0

0

0

0

0

0



Sheet2

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



MW

Offer Price ($/MW)

Sell Offer Curve

0

0

0

0

0

0



Sheet3

		





		





oA m e

[Java Applet Windon,







CoEam e

[Java Applet Windon,








_1214844477.xls
Chart7

		0

		100

		100

		200

		200

		400



MW

Offer Price ($/MW)

Sell Offer Curve

600

600

1000

2000

2900

2900



Sheet1

		0		2800

		100		2800

		100		2000

		250		2000

		350		400

		400		400

		0		600

		100		600

		100		1000

		200		2000

		200		2900

		400		2900





Sheet1

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



MW

Bid Price ($/MW)

Buy Bid Curve

0

0

0

0

0

0



Sheet2

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0

		0



MW

Offer Price ($/MW)

Sell Offer Curve

0

0

0

0

0

0



Sheet3

		





		





oA m e

[Java Applet Windon,







CoEam e

[Java Applet Windon,








